Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2015-16 Reply Serial No.

HAB221
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 3211)

Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): ()

Programme: (1) Recreation and Sports

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Ms Michelle LI)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs

Question:

Will the Government inform this Committee: What are the locations of all the jogging tracks (including those provided in parks and other outdoor venues) presently managed by the Leisure and Cultural Services Department and their respective lengths; the length and percentage of jogging tracks which are surfaced with standard vibration-absorbing materials out of all the jogging tracks; and the respective lengths of jogging tracks using and without using standard vibration-absorbing materials in this financial year? What are the locations of jogging tracks using standard vibration-absorbing materials expected to be provided in the next three years and their respective lengths?

Asked by: Hon FUNG Kin-kee, Frederick (Member Question No.51)

Reply:

The Leisure and Cultural Services Department (LCSD) manages 100 jogging tracks with a total length of about 44 790 metres, of which 44 per cent (around 19 840 metres) are surfaced with vibration-absorbing materials. There are also 27 athletic/jogging tracks, of which 26 are surfaced with vibration-absorbing materials, in 25 sports grounds with a total length of about 9 950 metres. The lists of venues with outdoor jogging tracks and athletic
tracks are set out at the Annex. In the next three years, LCSD will provide one new
jogging track surfaced with vibration-absorbing material with a length of about 300 metres
in Kwun Tong district, which is expected to be completed in 2015.
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Annex to Reply Serial No. HAB221

List of outdoor leisure venues provided with jogging tracks
surfaced with vibration-absorbing materials

Length of tracks/
District Venues trails
(metres)
Wan Chai 1. Happy Valley Recreation Ground 1 059
2. Green Lane Service Reservoir Sitting-out 255
Area
Eastern 1. Victoria Park 625
2. Quarry Bay Park 640
3. Siu Sai Wan Road Garden 270
4. Shau Kei Wan Service Reservoir 208
Playground
5. Aldrich Bay Park 450
6. Aldrich Bay Promenade 100
Southern 1. Ap Lei Chau Wind Tower Park 400
Yau Tsim Mong |1. Yau Ma Tei Service Reservoir Rest 270
Garden
2. Lok Kwan Street Park 300
3. Cherry Street Park 160
4. Sai Yee Street Garden 156
Sham Shui Po 1. Cornwall Street Park 588
2. Po On Road Playground 150
3. Sham Shui Po Park 400
4. Tai Hang Tung Recreation Ground 480
Kowloon City 1. Kowloon Tsai Park 550
2. Junction Road Park 265
Wong Tai Sin 1. Ma Chai Hang Recreation Ground 130
2. Morse Park (Park No. 1) 130
3. Po Kong Village Road Park 650
4. Ngau Chi Wan Park
(Upper platform) 210
(Middle platform) 300
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Length of tracks/

District \Venues trails
(metres)

Kwun Tong 1. Laguna Park 430
2. Shun Lee Tsuen Park 420

3. Sai Tso Wan Recreation Ground 495

4. Shun Lee Tsuen Playground 130

5 Jordan Valley Park (four tracks) 120

275

350

370

Islands 1. Tung Chung North Park 200
Tuen Mun 1. Wu Shan Riverside Park 600
2. Butterfly Beach Park 200

3. Tsing Tin Playground 200

Tai Po 1. Tai Po Waterfront Park (two tracks) 480
680

Yuen Long 1. Dragon Park 350
2. Tin Sau Road Park 245

3. Tin Yip Road Park 250

Tsuen Wan 1. Tsuen Wan Park Phase II 1300
Kwali Tsing 1. Tsing Yi Promenade 350
2. Tsing Yi Northeast Park 277

3. Kwai Chung San Kui Park 240

North 1. Wai Ming Street Garden 350
Sha Tin 1. Ma On Shan Promenade 2 000
Sai Kung 1. Sheung Ning Playground 500
2. Hong Kong Velodrome Park 286

Total 19 844
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List of outdoor leisure venues provided with jogging tracks
not surfaced with vibration-absorbing materials

Length of tracks/
District Venues trails
(metres)
Central and 1. Harlech Road Fitness Trail 246
Western 2. Magazine Gap Service Reservoir Playground 116
3. Belcher Bay Park 392
Wan Chai 1. Bowen Road Fitness Trail 3000
Eastern 1. Fu Hong Street Sitting-out Area 185
2. Aldrich Bay Playground 100
3. Chai Wan Park 300
Southern 1. Ap Lei Chau Service Reservoir Playground 120
2. Wong Nai Chung Reservoir Park Fitness Trail 100
3. Wong Chuk Hang Service Reservoir Rest 180
Garden
4. Shum Wan Road Sitting-out Area 140
5. Yuk Kwai Shan Service Reservoir Sitting-out 120
Area
6. Wah Chui Street Sitting-out Area 160
Yau Tsim 1. Kowloon Park 500
Mong
Sham Shui Po |1. Shek Kip Mei Service Reservoir Playground 400
2. Shek Kip Mei Park 588
3. To Yuen Street Playground 200
4. Lai Chi Kok Park (two tracks) 600
900
Kowloon City (1. To Kwa Wan Recreation Ground 412
2. Carpenter Road Park 430
3. Hutchison Park 600
4. Ho Man Tin Park 263
Wong Tai Sin 1. Choi Hung Road Playground 410
2. Tsz Wan Shan Estate Service Reservoir 440
Playground
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Length of tracks/
District Venues trails

(metres)

Kwun Tong 1. Lam Tin Park 1200
2. Kwun Tong High Level Service Reservoir 350

Garden

3. Hong Ning Road Park 318

4. Jordan Valley Playground 340

5. Ping Shek Playground 120

6. Lam Tin Service Reservoir Playground 176

7. Yau Tong Service Reservoir Playground 308

Tai Po 1. Mui Shue Hang Playground 1164
2. Yuen Chau Tsai Park 194

Tuen Mun 1. Yeung King Playground 155
Yuen Long 1. Tin Shui Wai Park 800
2. Yuen Long Park 870

Tsuen Wan 1. Tsuen Wan Riviera Park 1600
Kwali Tsing 1. Central Kwai Chung Park 144
2. Tai Wo Hau Road South Playground 372

3. Tsing Yi Promenade 500

4. Shek Yam Lei Muk Road Park 350

North 1. North District Park 333
2. Pak Fuk Tin Sum Playground 3150

3. Fan Leng Lau Road Playground 320

4. Luen Hing Street Sitting-out Area 60

Sha Tin 1. Hin Tin Playground 100
2. Che Kung Miu Road Playground 200

3. Ma On Shan Park 130

Sai Kung 1. Po Tsui Park 540
2. Po Hong Park 250

Total 24 946
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List of sports grounds provided with athletic/jogging tracks

Length of tracks

District Venues (metres)

Wan Chai Causeway Bay Sports Ground 400
Wan Chai Sports Ground 400
Eastern Siu Sai Wan Sports Ground and 400
Warm-up Area 126
Southern 4. Aberdeen Sports Ground 400
Sham Shui Po [5. Sham Shui Po Sports Ground 400
Kowloon City |6. Perth Street Sports Ground 286
7. Kowloon Tsai Sports Ground 400
Wong Tai Sin ~ [8. Hammer Hill Road Sports Ground 400
Kwun Tong 9. Kowloon Bay Sports Ground 400
Islands 10. Cheung Chau Sports Ground 250
Tuen Mun 11. Tuen Mun Tang Shiu Kin Sports Ground 400
12. Siu Lun Sports Ground 355
Tai Po 13. Tai Po Sports Ground 400
Yuen Long 14. Tin Shui Wai Sports Ground 400
15. Yuen Long Stadium 400
Tsuen Wan 16. Shing Mun Valley Sports Ground 400
Kwali Tsing 17. Kwai Chung Sports Ground 400
18. Wo Yi Hop Road Sports Ground 300
19. Tsing Yi Sports Ground 400
North 20. North District Sports Ground 400
21. Fanling Recreation Ground* 336
Sha Tin 22. Sha Tin Sports Ground 400
23. Ma On Shan Sports Ground 400
Sai Kung 24. Sai Kung Tang Shiu Kin Sports Ground 400

25. Tseung Kwan O Sports Ground
- Main sports ground 400
- Secondary sports ground 300
Total : 9953

Remarks:

* The Fanling Recreation Ground is provided with jogging track not surfaced with
vibration absorbing material.

- End -
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